

2d Civil No. B142432

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

PHILLIP ALEXANDER, an individual and  
DIANE N. ALEXANDER, an individual,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

FARMERS GROUP, INC., et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court  
Honorable Ernest Williams  
Honorable John W. Ouderkirk  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC147454

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A.    Alexander Is Recruited To Become A District Manager.	2
B.    The Alleged Oral Promises.	3
C.    The Written Terms Of The District Manager Agreement, Some Of Which Contradict The Claimed Oral Promises.	5
D.    Alexander Becomes Aware That The Companies' Requirements Are Contrary To The Alleged Oral Representations.	5
E.    Alexander's District Manager Expenses.	6
F.    Alexander's Tenure As A District Manager.	7
G.    Alexander's Health Problems And Claims For Disability.	7
H.    The Companies Terminate Alexander's District Manager Agreement.	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
A.    Alexander Files Suit In April 1996.	8
B.    The First Trial Judge Summarily Adjudicates The Cause-Only Termination Issue But Declines To Enforce The Statute Of Limitations.	8
C.    The Second Trial Judge Admits Testimony Regarding A Supposed Cause-Only Termination Promise.	9
D.    The Damages Evidence.	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. The Trial Court Rules That, As A Matter Of Law, The Statute Of Limitations Could Not Apply.	10
F. The Special Verdict Form.	11
G. The Liability And Compensatory Damages Verdict.	11
H. Punitive Damages.	12
1. The Punitive Damage Jury Instructions.	12
2. The Trial Court Bars Group, Inc. From Presenting Any Evidence Other Than Its Wealth.	12
3. The Trial Court Refuses To Instruct The Jury Regarding Relative Reprehensibility.	13
4. The \$12.5 Million Punitive Damage Award.	13
I. Judgment, Post-Trial Motions And Appeal.	13
J. Statement Of Appealability.	13
LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS ALEXANDER'S DECEIT CLAIMS BECAUSE HE WAS INJURED BY AND ADMITTEDLY KNEW OF ANY FALSITY MORE THAN THREE YEARS BEFORE FILING SUIT.	14
A. Alexander's Deceit Claims Ripened When He Gave Up His Sales Agency To Become A District Manager.	14
B. Alexander Knew Or Reasonably Should Have Known Of The Falsity Of Each Of The Claimed Misrepresentations More Than Three Years Before Filing Suit.	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The April 27, 1993 Letter Relied On By The Trial Court Does Not Establish When Alexander Knew Or Should Have Known That The Alleged Representations Were False.	20
D. When Wrongful Termination Claims Accrue Is Not Relevant To Fraud-In-The-Inducement Claims.	21
E. At A Minimum, A New Trial Is Required On The Statute Of Limitations Defense.	23
II. ESTABLISHED LAW BARS ALEXANDER’S CLAIM PREMISED ON ORAL PROMISES INCONSISTENT WITH THE WRITTEN AGREEMENT.	24
A. The Parol Evidence Rule Bars Alexander’s Claims That He Was Defrauded By Alleged Oral Promises That Contradict The Explicit Terms Of The Agreement.	24
B. As A Matter Of Law, Alexander Could Not Reasonably Rely On Oral Promises That Contradict The Agreement.	27
C. The Remaining Claimed Representations Cannot Support The Judgment.	28
D. At Minimum, The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Allowing Alexander To Introduce Evidence Of And To Rely On An Oral Promise Directly Contradicting The Written Agreement As A Basis For Liability.	30
III. ALEXANDER PRESENTED NO CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT OR FOR A CONTINUING FRAUD.	33
IV. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGE AWARD IS EXCESSIVE.	35
A. The Economic Damage Award Is Speculative.	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Concurrent Tort And Contract Awards Are Inconsistent, Resulting In A Double Recovery.	39
C. There Is No Evidence That The Claimed Emotional Distress Award Is Connected To The Alleged Fraud.	40
V. THE \$12.5 MILLION PUNITIVE AWARD AGAINST GROUP, INC. CANNOT STAND.	41
A. The Jury Never Found The Elements Necessary To Impose Punitive Damages On Group, Inc.	42
1. The special verdict form is fatally indefinite, for it does not identify which defendant acted with malice, oppression, or fraud.	42
2. The jury was not instructed to find, and did not find, that an officer, director, or managing agent of the corporate defendant committed any malice, oppression, or fraud.	44
B. The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred By Refusing To Instruct The Jury That The Amount Of Punitive Damages Must Be Measured By Comparing The Reprehensibility Of The Conduct To The Reprehensibility Of Other Conduct Deserving Punishment, Rather Than In The Abstract.	46
C. The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Refusing To Allow Group, Inc. To Present Evidence Relating To The Deterrent Effect A Punitive Award Would Have.	48
CONCLUSION	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Acuna v. Regents of University of California (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 639	22
Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	46, 47
Alling v. Universal Manufacturing Corp. (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1412	25, 26, 31, 33
Auerbach v. Great Western Bank (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	41
Bank of America etc. Assn. v. Pendergrass (1935) 4 Cal.2d 258	25, 26
Barton v. New United Motor Manufacturing, Inc. (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1200	22
Bernstein v. Financial Indem. Co. (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 324	26
BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559	46
Brown v. Smith (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 767	46
Cal. Shipbuilding Corp. v. Ind. Acc. Com. (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 435	42, 43
Carlson v. Blatt (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 646	14
College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	33, 44, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Continental Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 388	26, 27, 31
Davies v. Krasna (1975) 14 Cal.3d 502	17
DeRose v. Carswell (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1011	16
Dinkins v. American National Ins. Co. (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 222	42
Ecker v. Raging Waters Group, Inc. (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1320	23
Foley v. Interactive Data Corp. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	27
Greenfield v. Spectrum Investment Corp. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 111	47
Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757	47
Hackethal v. National Casualty Co. (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1102	27
Hadland v. NN Investors Life Ins. Co. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1578	27
Hunter v. Up-Right, Inc. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1174	34
In re Bell (1942) 19 Cal.2d 488	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co. (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103	18
Keller v. Smith (1933) 130 Cal.App. 128	43
Kelly v. New West Federal Savings (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 659	33
Kline v. Turner (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1369	18
Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	47
Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co. (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405	48
Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631	16, 22
Liodas v. Sahadi (1977) 19 Cal.3d 278	41
Logacz v. Limansky (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1149	33
Magpali v. Farmers Group, Inc. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 471	1, 14-16, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28
Marketing West, Inc. v. Sanyo Fisher (USA) Corp. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 603	25-28, 34
Mayer v. Beondo (1948) 83 Cal.App.2d 665	43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Miller v. Lakeside Village Condominium Assn. (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1611	17
Moore v. American United Life Ins. Co. (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 610	42
Mullins v. Rockwell Internat. Corp. (1997) 15 Cal.4th 731	21, 22
Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc. (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	43, 44
Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910	46, 48
Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	18
Pacesetter Homes, Inc. v. Brodtkin (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 206	27
Paverud v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 858	45
People v. Zamora (1976) 18 Cal.3d 538	18
Pepper v. Underwood (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 698	40
Phillippe v. Shapell Industries (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1247	27
Piscitelli v. Friedenber (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 953	36-38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Rabago v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 200	42
Resort Video, Ltd. v. Laser Video, Inc. (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1679	38
Romano v. Rockwell Internat., Inc. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 479	21, 22
Rosener v. Sears, Roebuck & Co. (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 740	46
Rufo v. Simpson (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573	47
S. C. Anderson, Inc. v. Bank of America (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 529	36
Salahutdin v. Valley of California, Inc. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 555	23
Service by Medallion, Inc. v. Clorox Co. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1807	40, 41
Shapiro v. Wells Fargo Realty Advisors (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 467	27
Slivinsky v. Watkins-Johnson Co. (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 799	27
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	33, 45
Spellis v. Lawn (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1075	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Stout v Turney (1978) 22 Cal.3d 718	40
Strickland v. Washington (1984) 466 U.S. 668	33
Tahoe National Bank v. Phillips (1971) 4 Cal.3d 11	25
Thoroughbred Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co. (Mo. App. 1995) 908 S.W.2d 719	38
Vossler v. Richards Manufacturing Co. (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 952	47
Warner Constr. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles (1970) 2 Cal.3d 285	37
West v. Henderson (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1578	25, 26
West v. Johnson & Johnson Products, Inc. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 831	47
White v. Ultramar, Inc. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	45
Wilkins v. National Broadcasting Co. (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1066	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
California Rules of Court, rules 2 and 3	13
Civil Code, § 340(b)	22
Civil Code, § 3294(b)	2, 12, 44, 45
Code of Civil Procedure, § 338(d)	14, 18
Code of Civil Procedure, § 904.1	14
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1008(a) & (e)	31
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1856	25
Evidence Code, § 355	31
 <b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
BAJI, Instruction No. 12.57	23
BAJI, Instruction No. 14.72.2	46, 47
2 Dunn, Recovery of Damages for Lost Profits (5th Ed. 1998) § 7.1	37
<a href="http://www.ssa.gov/retirement/1940.html">http://www.ssa.gov/retirement/1940.html</a>	37
